

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-00339 (Hon. Susan Paradise Baxter)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Ezra D. Rosenberg

**Counsel of Record*

Pooja Chaudhuri

Javon Davis

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 900

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 662-8600

erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org

pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

jdavis@lawyerscommittee.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MAJORITY’S ANALYSIS MISCONSTRUED THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	3
II. COURTS HAVE ROUTINELY ADJUDICATED MATERIALITY PROVISION CLAIMS BEYOND THE VOTER REGISTRATION CONTEXT	9
CONCLUSION	11
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	3
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	9
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023).....	10
<i>LUPE v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-cv-0844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	8, 9
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	10
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023)	9, 10, 11
<i>Territory of Guam v. U.S.</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>U.S. v. Cooper</i> , 396 F.3d 308 (3d. Cir. 2005)	4

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....5

Vote.org v. Ga. Bd. of Elections,
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....8, 9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101 “Civil Rights Act”1

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) “Materiality Provision”2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)5

Federal Rules

Fed. R. of App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other Authorities

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil
Rights 1961, vol. 1 (1961)7
